This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence.

> I. P. K. VIDLER, Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 16 November, 1967.





### ANNO SEXTO DECIMO ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

\* \* \*

\* \* \* \*

### Act No. , 1967.

\* \* \*

An Act to make further provisions with respect to the payment of funeral expenses and other benefits by, and the investment of funds of, friendly societies or branches; for these and other purposes to amend the Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts; and for purposes connected therewith.

BE

11831 66—A

 $\mathbf{B}^{E}$  it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as 5 follows :—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Friendly Societies Short title (Amendment) Act, 1967".

(2) The Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act, may be cited as the Friendly 10 Societies Act, 1912–1967.

2. The Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts, is amended— 6. 1912, as amended by sub-6. 46, 1912, as amen

- (a) by omitting from section one the words "Military Sec. 1. and naval" and by inserting in lieu thereof the (Short title.) words "Military, naval and air";
- (b) by omitting from subparagraph (ii) of paragraph Sec. 10.
  (b) of subsection two of section ten the words "fire (Compulto any amount not exceeding one hundred dollars" sory registration of and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "loss or certain damage by fire, burglary, storm or tempest to any societies.) amount not exceeding one thousand dollars or, where some different sum is prescribed by regulations made under this Act, to any amount not exceeding that different sum,";
- (c) (i) by inserting in paragraph (a) of subsection Sec. 39.
   one of section thirty-nine after the word (Investment "Wales" the words "or in any bank prescribed of funds.)
   by regulations made under this Act, by way of deposit":

(ii) by inserting in paragraph (b) of the same subsection after the word "funds" the words "or in any other securities authorised by law for the investment of trust funds";

(d)

15

20

25

30

- (d) (i) by omitting from subsection one of section Sec. 48.
   forty-eight the words "six thousand dollars" (Limitation and by inserting in lieu thereof the words of benefits.)
   "seven thousand five hundred dollars";
  - (ii) by inserting in the same subsection after the word "amount" the words ", or five hundred dollars by way of funeral expenses (as referred to in paragraph (c) of subsection one of section ten of this Act) for each funeral";
  - (iii) by omitting from the same subsection the words "five hundred and twenty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "six hundred and fifty dollars";
  - (iv) by omitting from the same subsection the words "twenty-one dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "thirty dollars";
  - (v) by inserting at the end of the same subsection the following new proviso :---

Provided that where some different sum is prescribed by regulations made under this Act in substitution for any sum specified in the foregoing provisions of this subsection, this subsection shall be read and construed as if the substituted sum were the sum so specified.

(vi) by omitting from subsection two of the same section the word "aforesaid" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "specified in subsection one of this section, or where such sums are affected by any substitution referred to in the proviso to that subsection, such sums as so affected";

(e) by inserting at the end of section fifty-four the Sec. 54. following new proviso :--- (Limitation

(Limitation of amount

Provided further that where some different payable.) amount is prescribed by regulations made under this Act in substitution for any amount specified in Schedule

10

5

15

20

25

30

35

Schedule Four to this Act, that Schedule shall be read and construed as if the substituted amount were the amount so specified.

5

(f) by omitting from subsection two of section one Sec. 103. hundred and three the word "manager" and by (Admission inserting in lieu thereof the word "secretary";

- (g) (i) by omitting from the short heading to section Sec. 114.
   one hundred and fourteen the words "Military (Persons in and naval" and by inserting in lieu thereof the military or naval words "Military, naval and air"; forces.)
  - (ii) by omitting from subsection one of the same section the words "military or naval" where firstly occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "military, naval or air";
  - (iii) by omitting from the same subsection the words "military or naval duty" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "duty in any of those forces";

(h) (i) by omitting from subsection one of section Sec. 116. one hundred and sixteen the words "a sum (Fees paynot exceeding one shilling in place of all fees able to registrar of or payments otherwise payable" and by births and inserting in lieu thereof the words "the fee deaths.) prescribed by regulations made under section two hundred and two of the Conveyancing Act, 1919, as amended by subsequent Acts,";

(ii) by omitting from subsection two of the same section the word "sum" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "fee";

(iii) by omitting from the same subsection the words "not exceed sixpence" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "be the fee prescribed by regulations made under section two hundred and two of the Conveyancing Act, 1919, as amended by subsequent Acts, in respect thereof";

(iv)

10

15

20

25

35

30

(iv) by omitting from subsection three of the same section the words "a sum not exceeding threepence for so doing" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "a fee for so doing not exceeding the fee prescribed by regulations made under section two hundred and two of the Conveyancing Act, 1919, as amended by subsequent Acts, in respect thereof".

3. (1) The amendment made by subparagraph (ii) of Savings. 10 paragraph (d) of section two of this Act shall apply to and in respect of the insurance of money, to be paid for funeral expenses (as referred to in paragraph (c) of subsection one of section ten of the Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts), first effected after the commencement 15 of this Act.

(2) Any such insurance effected before the commencement of this Act to a sum in excess of five hundred dollars for each funeral (whether from any one or more societies, or branches, registered under the Friendly Societies Act, 1912, 20 as amended by subsequent Acts) shall not be affected by the

amendment made by subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (d) of section two of this Act :

Provided that any insurance so effected for an amount in excess of five hundred dollars shall not be increased beyond 25 the amount for which it was so effected.

BY AUTHORITY:

V. C. N. BLIGHT, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES-1967 [5c]

66—B

by canitain it is subset that the provided in the provided of the average in the transfer in the provided in the transfer in t

A set of the set and the transfer by the boundary of the set of

int if it is an intertained printed beam. In beam. it is a set in the staff of the set of the set of the first set of the set of the set is set of the set of the first set of the set of the set of the set is a set of the set of the first set of the set of the set of the set is a set of the set is a set of the set

Hereigheit dass zum im andreet sit gifterind feit ym yn Uner anfert e'r flan beinefrad daillen skyll fent i'r harronael (arsend Gefert - 1.e fer chiefd i'r was au affanas No. , 1967.

# A BILL

To make further provisions with respect to the payment of funeral expenses and other benefits by, and the investment of funds of, friendly societies or branches; for these and other purposes to amend the Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts; and for purposes connected therewith.

[MR STEPHENS—19 September, 1967.]

BE

11831 66—A

### Act No. , 1967.

### Friendly Societies (Amendment).

**B**<sup>E</sup> it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as 5 follows : —

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Friendly Societies Short title (Amendment) Act, 1967".

(2) The Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act, may be cited as the Friendly 10 Societies Act, 1912–1967.

2. The Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts, is amended— 46, 1912.

- (a) by omitting from section one the words "Military Sec. 1. and naval" and by inserting in lieu thereof the (Short title.) words "Military, naval and air";
- (b) by omitting from subparagraph (ii) of paragraph Sec. 10.
  (b) of subsection two of section ten the words "fire (Computo any amount not exceeding one hundred dollars" sory registration of and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "loss or certain damage by fire, burglary, storm or tempest to any societies.) amount not exceeding one thousand dollars or, where some different sum is prescribed by regulations made under this Act, to any amount not exceeding that different sum,";
- (c) (i) by inserting in paragraph (a) of subsection Sec. 39. one of section thirty-nine after the word (Investment "Wales" the words "or in any bank prescribed of funds.) by regulations made under this Act, by way of deposit";
  - (ii) by inserting in paragraph (b) of the same subsection after the word "funds" the words "or in any other securities authorised by law for the investment of trust funds";

(d)

2

15

20

25

-			
	(d) (i)	by omitting from subsection one of section s forty-eight the words "six thousand dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "seven thousand five hundred dollars";	(Limitation
5	(ii)	by inserting in the same subsection after the word "amount" the words ", or five hundred dollars by way of funeral expenses (as referred to in paragraph (c) of subsection one of section ten of this Act) for each funeral";	, i
10	(iii)	by omitting from the same subsection the words "five hundred and twenty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "six hundred and fifty dollars";	
15	(iv)	by omitting from the same subsection the words "twenty-one dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words, "thirty dollars";	
	(v)	by inserting at the end of the same subsection the following new proviso :	
20		Provided that where some different sum is prescribed by regulations made under this Act in substitution for any sum specified in the foregoing provisions of this subsection, this subsection shall be read and construed as if the substituted sum were the sum so specified.	
25	(vi)	by omitting from subsection two of the same section the word "aforesaid" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "specified in sub- section one of this section, or where such sums	
30		are affected by any substitution referred to in the proviso to that subsection, such sums as so affected";	
	(e) by follo	inserting at the end of section fifty-four the sowing new proviso :—	Sec. 54. Limitation

Provided further that where some different payable.) amount is prescribed by regulations made under this Act in substitution for any amount specified in

Schedule

Schedule Four to this Act, that Schedule shall be read and construed as if the substituted amount were the amount so specified.

- (f) by omitting from subsection two of section one Sec. 103. hundred and three the word "manager" and by (Admission inserting in lieu thereof the word "secretary";
- (g) (i) by omitting from the short heading to section Sec. 114.
   one hundred and fourteen the words "Military (Persons in and naval" and by inserting in lieu thereof the military or naval words "Military, naval and air"; forces.)
  - (ii) by omitting from subsection one of the same section the words "military or naval" where firstly occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "military, naval or air";
  - (iii) by omitting from the same subsection the words "military or naval duty" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "duty in any of those forces";
- (h) (i) by omitting from subsection one of section Sec. 116. one hundred and sixteen the words "a sum (Fees paynot exceeding one shilling in place of all fees able to registrar of or payments otherwise payable" and by births and inserting in lieu thereof the words "the fee deaths.) prescribed by regulations made under section two hundred and two of the Conveyancing Act, 1919, as amended by subsequent Acts,";
  - (ii) by omitting from subsection two of the same section the word "sum" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "fee";
  - (iii) by omitting from the same subsection the words "not exceed sixpence" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "be the fee prescribed by regulations made under section two hundred and two of the Conveyancing Act, 1919, as amended by subsequent Acts, in respect thereof";

(iv)

4

10

5

15

25

20

30

(iv) by omitting from subsection three of the same section the words "a sum not exceeding threepence for so doing" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "a fee for so doing not exceeding the fee prescribed by regulations made under section two hundred and two of the Conveyancing Act, 1919, as amended by subsequent Acts, in respect thereof".

3. (1) The amendment made by subparagraph (ii) of Savings. 10 paragraph (d) of section two of this Act shall apply to and in respect of the insurance of money, to be paid for funeral expenses (as referred to in paragraph (c) of subsection one of section ten of the Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts), first effected after the commencement 15 of this Act.

(2) Any such insurance effected before the commencement of this Act to a sum in excess of five hundred dollars for each funeral (whether from any one or more societies, or branches, registered under the Friendly Societies Act, 1912,

20 as amended by subsequent Acts) shall not be affected by the amendment made by subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (d) of section two of this Act:

Provided that any insurance so effected for an amount in excess of five hundred dollars shall not be increased beyond 25 the amount for which it was so effected.

BY AUTHORITY: V. C. N. BLIGHT, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1967 [5c]

66—B



### FRIENDLY SOCIETIES (AMENDMENT) BILL, 1967

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

THE objects of this Bill are-

- (a) to widen the insurance cover which may be provided for the tools or implements of trade or calling of the members of friendly societies or branches;
- (b) to permit the investment of the funds of friendly societies or branches in banks prescribed by regulations or in any securities authorised by law for the investment of trust funds;
- (c) to increase the maximum amounts payable in respect of certain benefits;
- (d) to limit the maximum amount payable in respect of benefits for a funeral to \$500;
- (e) to permit different amounts to be prescribed by regulations as the maximum amounts payable in respect of the benefits referred to in paragraphs (c) and (d); and
- (f) to make other amendments of a minor or ancillary character.

11831 66—



PROOF

No. , 1967.

## A BILL

To make further provisions with respect to the payment of funeral expenses and other benefits by, and the investment of funds of, friendly societies or branches; for these and other purposes to amend the Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts; and for purposes connected therewith.

[MR STEPHENS—19 September, 1967.]

BE

11831 66—A

 $\mathbf{B}^{E}$  it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as 5 follows : --

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Friendly Societies Short title (Amendment) Act, 1967" and citation.

(2) The Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act, may be cited as the Friendly 10 Societies Act, 1912–1967.

2. The Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by sub-Amendment of Act No. sequent Acts, is amended—46, 1912.

- (a) by omitting from section one the words "Military Sec. 1. and naval" and by inserting in lieu thereof the (Short title.) words "Military, naval and air";
- (b) by omitting from subparagraph (ii) of paragraph Sec. 10.
  (b) of subsection two of section ten the words "fire (Compulto any amount not exceeding one hundred dollars" sory registration of and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "loss or certain damage by fire, burglary, storm or tempest to any societies.) amount not exceeding one thousand dollars or, where some different sum is prescribed by regulations made under this Act, to any amount not exceeding that different sum,";
- (c) (i) by inserting in paragraph (a) of subsection Sec. 39.
   one of section thirty-nine after the word (Investment "Wales" the words "or in any bank prescribed of funds.)
   by regulations made under this Act, by way of deposit";

(ii) by inserting in paragraph (b) of the same subsection after the word "funds" the words "or in any other securities authorised by law for the investment of trust funds";

. .

(d)

- 15
- 20

25

30

- (d) (i) by omitting from subsection one of section Sec. 48.
   forty-eight the words "six thousand dollars" (Limitation and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "seven thousand five hundred dollars";
  - (ii) by inserting in the same subsection after the word "amount" the words ", or five hundred dollars by way of funeral expenses (as referred to in paragraph (c) of subsection one of section ten of this Act) for each funeral";
  - (iii) by omitting from the same subsection the words "five hundred and twenty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "six hundred and fifty dollars";
  - (iv) by omitting from the same subsection the words "twenty-one dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "thirty dollars";
  - (v) by inserting at the end of the same subsection the following new proviso :---

Provided that where some different sum is prescribed by regulations made under this Act in substitution for any sum specified in the foregoing provisions of this subsection, this subsection shall be read and construed as if the substituted sum were the sum so specified.

(vi) by omitting from subsection two of the same section the word "aforesaid" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "specified in subsection one of this section, or where such sums are affected by any substitution referred to in the proviso to that subsection, such sums as so affected";

(e) by inserting at the end of section fifty-four the Sec. 54. following new proviso :--- (Limitat

(Limitation of amount

3

Provided further that where some different payable.) amount is prescribed by regulations made under this Act in substitution for any amount specified in Schedule

20

5

10

15

25

30

Schedule Four to this Act, that Schedule shall be read and construed as if the substituted amount were the amount so specified.

- (f) by omitting from subsection two of section one Sec. 103. hundred and three the word "manager" and by (Admission inserting in lieu thereof the word "secretary";
- (g) (i) by omitting from the short heading to section Sec. 114.
   one hundred and fourteen the words "Military (Persons in and naval" and by inserting in lieu thereof the naval words "Military, naval and air"; forces.)
  - (ii) by omitting from subsection one of the same section the words "military or naval" where firstly occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "military, naval or air";
  - (iii) by omitting from the same subsection the words "military or naval duty" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "duty in any of those forces";
- (h) (i) by omitting from subsection one of section Sec. 116. one hundred and sixteen the words "a sum (Fees paynot exceeding one shilling in place of all fees registrar of or payments otherwise payable" and by births and inserting in lieu thereof the words "the fee deaths.) prescribed by regulations made under section two hundred and two of the Conveyancing Act, 1919, as amended by subsequent Acts,";
  - (ii) by omitting from subsection two of the same section the word "sum" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "fee";
  - (iii) by omitting from the same subsection the words "not exceed sixpence" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "be the fee prescribed by regulations made under section two hundred and two of the Conveyancing Act, 1919, as amended by subsequent Acts, in respect thereof";

(iv)

10

5

15

20

25

30

35

(iv) by omitting from subsection three of the same section the words "a sum not exceeding threepence for so doing" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "a fee for so doing not exceeding the fee prescribed by regulations made under section two hundred and two of the Conveyancing Act, 1919, as amended by subsequent Acts, in respect thereof".

3. (1) The amendment made by subparagraph (ii) of Savings. 10 paragraph (d) of section two of this Act shall apply to and in respect of the insurance of money, to be paid for funeral expenses (as referred to in paragraph (c) of subsection one of section ten of the Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts), first effected after the commencement 15 of this Act.

(2) Any such insurance effected before the commencement of this Act to a sum in excess of five hundred dollars for each funeral (whether from any one or more societies, or branches, registered under the Friendly Societies Act, 1912, 20 as amended by subsequent Acts) shall not be affected by the amendment made by subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (d) of

section two of this Act :

Provided that any insurance so effected for an amount in excess of five hundred dollars shall not be increased beyond 25 the amount for which it was so effected.

BY AUTHORITY: V. C. N. BLIGHT, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES-1967

66—B

#### Triondly Societies Americation .

(c) this way for a second bar out of this part is not a part of the contract of the second bar of the second for any unity and the model by in the inecond for would full fact the second bar is according to the formation of the second bar of the Converting Act [1910] is summarial.

3. A react the construction encounded by actions up to encound to exclusing the device mean action in a secong device to respect of the construction of means to be point for uncertaestpects of the construction encount to be point of a uncertary subion ten of the data dispects for 1912, as an reducing subion ten of the data dispects for 1912, as an reduction subscription of the data dispects for the overmentation of the third for.

(2) The such insurance effected nerves in the commentation, mean of the set in the set of the se

Provided that any instruction different for an enformed in source in five hyperbold delikes shift from the functional hyperbold. Site are set in which it is as a effective.

### New South Wales



### ANNO SEXTO DECIMO ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

### Act No. 65, 1967.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

An Act to make further provisions with respect to the payment of funeral expenses and other benefits by, and the investment of funds of, friendly societies or branches; for these and other purposes to amend the Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 7th December, 1967.]

BE

P 23787 [5c]

### Act No. 65, 1967

### Friendly Societies (Amendment).

**B** it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same. as follows : ---

Short title and citation.

(1) This Act may be cited as the "Friendly Societies 1. (Amendment) Act. 1967".

1

(2) The Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act, may be cited as the Friendly Societies Act, 1912-1967.

The Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by sub-2. Amendment sequent Acts, is amended-

(Short title.)

(a) by omitting from section one the words "Military and naval" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Military, naval and air";

- (b) by omitting from subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (b) of subsection two of section ten the words "fire to any amount not exceeding one hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "loss or damage by fire, burglary, storm or tempest to any amount not exceeding one thousand dollars or, where some different sum is prescribed by regulations made under this Act, to any amount not exceeding that different sum,";
- (c) (i) by inserting in paragraph (a) of subsection one of section thirty-nine after the word "Wales" the words "or in any bank prescribed by regulations made under this Act, by way of deposit":
  - (ii) by inserting in paragraph (b) of the same subsection after the word "funds" the words "or in any other securities authorised by law for the investment of trust funds";

(d)

Sec. 1.

of Act No.

46, 1912.

Sec. 10.

(Compulsory registration of certain societies.)

Sec. 39. (Investment of funds.)

### Act No. 65, 1967.

### Friendly Societies (Amendment).

- (d) (i) by omitting from subsection one of section Sec. 48.
   forty-eight the words "six thousand dollars" (Limitation and by inserting in lieu thereof the words of benefits.)
   "seven thousand five hundred dollars";
  - (ii) by inserting in the same subsection after the word "amount" the words ", or five hundred dollars by way of funeral expenses (as referred to in paragraph (c) of subsection one of section ten of this Act) for each funeral";
  - (iii) by omitting from the same subsection the words "five hundred and twenty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "six hundred and fifty dollars";
  - (iv) by omitting from the same subsection the words "twenty-one dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "thirty dollars";
  - (v) by inserting at the end of the same subsection the following new proviso :—

Provided that where some different sum is prescribed by regulations made under this Act in substitution for any sum specified in the foregoing provisions of this subsection, this subsection shall be read and construed as if the substituted sum were the sum so specified.

- (vi) by omitting from subsection two of the same section the word "aforesaid" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "specified in subsection one of this section, or where such sums are affected by any substitution referred to in the proviso to that subsection, such sums as so affected";
- (e) by inserting at the end of section fifty-four the Sec. 54. following new proviso :--- (Limita

Sec. 54. (Limitation of amount

Provided further that where some different payable.) amount is prescribed by regulations made under this Act in substitution for any amount specified in

Schedule

Schedule Four to this Act, that Schedule shall be read and construed as if the substituted amount were the amount so specified.

Sec. 103. (Admission of minors.)

Sec. 114. (Persons in military or naval forces.)

Sec. 116.

(Fees payable to registrar of births and deaths.)

- (f) by omitting from subsection two of section one hundred and three the word "manager" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "secretary";
- (g) (i) by omitting from the short heading to section one hundred and fourteen the words "Military and naval" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Military, naval and air";
  - (ii) by omitting from subsection one of the same section the words "military or naval" where firstly occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "military, naval or air";
  - (iii) by omitting from the same subsection the words "military or naval duty" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "duty in any of those forces";
- (h) (i) by omitting from subsection one of section one hundred and sixteen the words "a sum not exceeding one shilling in place of all fees or payments otherwise payable" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "the fee prescribed by regulations made under section two hundred and two of the Conveyancing Act, 1919, as amended by subsequent Acts,";
  - (ii) by omitting from subsection two of the same section the word "sum" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "fee";
  - (iii) by omitting from the same subsection the words "not exceed sixpence" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "be the fee prescribed by regulations made under section two hundred and two of the Conveyancing Act, 1919, as amended by subsequent Acts, in respect thereof";

(iv)

### Act No. 65, 1967.

### Friendly Societies (Amendment).

(iv) by omitting from subsection three of the same section the words "a sum not exceeding threepence for so doing" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "a fee for so doing not exceeding the fee prescribed by regulations made under section two hundred and two of the Conveyancing Act, 1919, as amended by subsequent Acts, in respect thereof".

3. (1) The amendment made by subparagraph (ii) of savings. paragraph (d) of section two of this Act shall apply to and in respect of the insurance of money, to be paid for funeral expenses (as referred to in paragraph (c) of subsection one of section ten of the Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts), first effected after the commencement of this Act.

(2) Any such insurance effected before the commencement of this Act to a sum in excess of five hundred dollars for each funeral (whether from any one or more societies, or branches, registered under the Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts) shall not be affected by the amendment made by subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (d) of section two of this Act :

Provided that any insurance so effected for an amount in excess of five hundred dollars shall not be increased beyond the amount for which it was so effected.

BY AUTHORITY: V. C. N. BLIGHT, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES-1968







I certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and the LEGIS-LATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES.

> I. P. K. VIDLER, Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 29 November, 1967.





## ANNO SEXTO DECIMO ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

### Act No. 65, 1967.

An Act to make further provisions with respect to the payment of funeral expenses and other benefits by, and the investment of funds of, friendly societies or branches; for these and other purposes to amend the Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 7th December, 1967.]

BE

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses.

> G. R. CRAWFORD, Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly.

Act No. 65, 1967

### Friendly Societies (Amendment).

**B**<sup>E</sup> it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows : ---

Short title and citation.

page of the Lag

(1) This Act may be cited as the "Friendly Societies 1. (Amendment) Act, 1967".

(2) The Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act, may be cited as the Friendly Societies Act, 1912-1967.

Amendment of Act No. sequent Acts, is amended-46, 1912.

2.

Sec. 1. (Short title.) (a) by omitting from section one the words "Military and naval" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Military, naval and air";

The Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by sub-

Sec. 10. (Compulsory registration of certain societies.)

(b) by omitting from subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (b) of subsection two of section ten the words "fire to any amount not exceeding one hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "loss or damage by fire, burglary, storm or tempest to any amount not exceeding one thousand dollars or, where some different sum is prescribed by regulations made under this Act, to any amount not exceeding that different sum,";

Sec. 39. (Investment of funds.)

(c) (i) by inserting in paragraph (a) of subsection one of section thirty-nine after the word "Wales" the words "or in any bank prescribed by regulations made under this Act, by way of deposit";

(ii) by inserting in paragraph (b) of the same subsection after the word "funds" the words "or in any other securities authorised by law for the investment of trust funds";

(d)

(d) (i) by omitting from subsection one of section Sec. 48.
 forty-eight the words "six thousand dollars" (Limitation and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "seven thousand five hundred dollars";

- (ii) by inserting in the same subsection after the word "amount" the words ", or five hundred dollars by way of funeral expenses (as referred to in paragraph (c) of subsection one of section ten of this Act) for each funeral";
- (iii) by omitting from the same subsection the words "five hundred and twenty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "six hundred and fifty dollars";
- (iv) by omitting from the same subsection the words "twenty-one dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "thirty dollars";
- (v) by inserting at the end of the same subsection the following new proviso :---

Provided that where some different sum is prescribed by regulations made under this Act in substitution for any sum specified in the foregoing provisions of this subsection, this subsection shall be read and construed as if the substituted sum were the sum so specified.

(vi) by omitting from subsection two of the same section the word "aforesaid" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "specified in subsection one of this section, or where such sums are affected by any substitution referred to in the proviso to that subsection, such sums as so affected";

(Limitation of amount

Provided further that where some different payable.) amount is prescribed by regulations made under this Act in substitution for any amount specified in

Schedule

Schedule Four to this Act, that Schedule shall be read and construed as if the substituted amount were the amount so specified.

- (f) by omitting from subsection two of section one hundred and three the word "manager" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "secretary";
- (g) (i) by omitting from the short heading to section one hundred and fourteen the words "Military and naval" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Military, naval and air";
  - (ii) by omitting from subsection one of the same section the words "military or naval" where firstly occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "military, naval or air";
  - (iii) by omitting from the same subsection the words "military or naval duty" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "duty in any of those forces";
- (h) (i) by omitting from subsection one of section one hundred and sixteen the words "a sum not exceeding one shilling in place of all fees or payments otherwise payable" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "the fee prescribed by regulations made under section two hundred and two of the Conveyancing Act, 1919, as amended by subsequent Acts,";
  - (ii) by omitting from subsection two of the same section the word "sum" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "fee";
  - (iii) by omitting from the same subsection the words "not exceed sixpence" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "be the fee prescribed by regulations made under section two hundred and two of the Conveyancing Act, 1919, as amended by subsequent Acts, in respect thereof";

Sec. 114. (Persons in military or naval

forces.)

Sec. 103.

(Admission of minors.)

Sec. 116. (Fees payable to registrar of births and deaths.)

(iv)

Act No. 65, 1967.

#### Friendly Societies (Amendment).

(iv) by omitting from subsection three of the same section the words "a sum not exceeding threepence for so doing" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "a fee for so doing not exceeding the fee prescribed by regulations made under section two hundred and two of the Conveyancing Act, 1919, as amended by subsequent Acts, in respect thereof".

3. (1) The amendment made by subparagraph (ii) of Savings. paragraph (d) of section two of this Act shall apply to and in respect of the insurance of money, to be paid for funeral expenses (as referred to in paragraph (c) of subsection one of section ten of the Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts), first effected after the commencement of this Act.

(2) Any such insurance effected before the commencement of this Act to a sum in excess of five hundred dollars for each funeral (whether from any one or more societies, or branches, registered under the Friendly Societies Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts) shall not be affected by the amendment made by subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (d) of section two of this Act :

Provided that any insurance so effected for an amount in excess of five hundred dollars shall not be increased beyond the amount for which it was so effected.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty I assent to this Act.

A. R. CUTLER, Governor.

Government House, Sydney, 7th December, 1967.

(iv) by omitting from subsection there of the survey section are words." a set not secreding the penes for so doing," and by inserting interoff the words "a fee for an doing not secretize the second-ad is a chigher in algorithm that for second-ad is a chigher interpretize the second-ad is a chigher subsequent form, far, for respect there is subsequent form, in respect there is

3. (1) The unroughtent trade by subgroupsphere (1) if a partypic (1) of station two of the level deal costy to used in anytest of the function two of the level deal cost for functed excenses. (as real real to in purgraph (c) of subscribe one of sector to of the ficiently Societies (by estillate neurolated by sector to of the ficiently Societies (by estillate neurolated by sector to of the ficiently Societies (by estillate neurolated by sector to of the ficiently Societies (by estillate neurolated by sector to of the ficiently Societies (as real for the by sector to of the ficient (1).

(1) Any such instance effected below: the component mention this deltary signates eached, of the interpretation of the each functual (wheeling the range one are are as a second of the formation reader and index the Ethinologi build a Aut. 1912, to an exist by Europerational public of the descent of the measurement and it by Subsequent case). And and be descent of the measurement and it by Subsequent case). And and be descent of the measurement and it by Subsequent case.

President that any hour rog is effected metros towers of a second of the junded define shall not be increased to and the neorat for set left is was so effected.

In this name and on Ealerly of Here Majory I assent to

Govern namt House. Sovern namt House. Sodnev, 7 th. December, 1967.